ON LOAD GEARS
OPERATIONAL AND MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
TAPCHANGER TYPE ABS/SS
DOC. NO. WQAD 20
We thank you for having purchased OLTC from us. We are
sure you will be very happy with the performance, and
service of the OLTC you have bought. The OLTC is designed

Sl.No.      Description    Page No.
I. Introduction         1
II. Type Designation        1
III. Despatch from works        1
IV. Instructions for Mounting Tapchanger on Transformer   2
V. Recommendations for Processing of Tapchanger    3
VI. Operational checks prior to commissioning     5
VII. Routine Maintenance        6
VIII. Major Maintenance & Over – Haul.       6
IX. Trouble Shooting of Electrical Scheme     7
X. Disposal of product        9
XI. Drawings
a. Mechanism Linear      10
b. Mechanism with Pre-Selector.    11
c. Contact Assy. (Bi-Directional).    12
d. Contact Assy. (Uni-Directional)    13
e. Lubrication Instruction     14
XII.   Enclosure
a. G.A. of Tapchanger
b. Schematic Diagram of OLTC.
c. Connection Diagram
d. Wiring Diagram
e. Terminal Board
f. Any special Drawings.
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FOR
ON LOAD TAPCHANGERS
TYPE ABS & SS
1. INTRODUCTION :
The ABS & SS range of ON LOAD TAPCHANGER is housed in a sheet steel tank,
suitable for mounting on the Flange of the Transformer Tank.  An Insulated Terminal
Board, with connector stems embedded in Epoxy, forms the separator between the oil
systems of the Transformer and Tapchanger.  The Drive Mechanism Chamber is an
integral part of the tank for low voltage Tapchangers (upto 132KV), but is dismountable
for high voltage  jobs.  The Tapchanger is protected by a single float Oil Surge Relay for
above 11KV class (Optional for 11KV).
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION :
The system of type designation of the ABS &  range of  Tapchanger is a follows:
   WILL  APPEAR ONLY
   FOR AIR INSULATED TAPCHANGER
  NO. OF POSN. IN FINE SELECTOR
  TAPCHANGER TYPE    NO. OF DIFFERENT VOLTAGES ACHIEVED
   (ABS or SS)
     (A)         X         XX   (BLANK = LINEAR)
           ABS III XXX           XX   X    (M) -          G    OR   W
VOLTAGE CLASS           FOR REVERSING
  RATED CURRENT
     NO. OF EXTRA POSN.    FOR COARSE/FINE
NO. OF PHASE        NO. OF PRE SELECTION
I – FOR SINGLE PHASE       (WILL APPEAR ONLY IF
III – FOR THREE PHASE      M IS MORE THAN ONE)
3. DESPATCH FROM WORKS :
The Tapchanger is despatched by us to the Transformer Manufacturer with the following
components :
1. Terminal Board –  Not for S.S (Terminal Board Integral).
2. For both types ABS & SS, the Drive Mechanism is mounted integrally on the
Tapchanger Tank.
3. The Connectors between the Tapchanger and the Terminal Board are sent with
one end attached to the respective Tapchanger Contacts and the other end free
for connection to the Terminal Board.  Tapchanger Voltage Class 33 and above
have a small flexible link to take care of thermal expansion is included along with
the fastener.  For SS, there are no loose Connectors.
4. Oil Surge Operated Relay (Not for SS, except where specifically ordered).
5. Manual operating handle.
6. Key for Drive Mechanism Door Lock.
7. Terminal Board Clamps (for ABS above 11KV)
In general, when the Transformer manufacturer despatches the complete Transformer,
he will send the Tapchanger mounted on it.  However, in some cases, where Transport
is a limiting consideration, he may send some items loose, except that always the
Terminal Board will be pre-mounted on the Transformer.
4. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOUNTING TAPCHANGER ON TRANSFORMER :
The following notes will be of particular interest to the Transformer manufacturer, though
they will also help the transformer user in cases where the Tapchanger is sent separate
from the Transformer Unit.
1. Clean the Terminal Board with dry cloth, without leaving any fibers.  Mount on the
Transformer Port opening with Gasket as shown in the General Arrangement
Drawing.  Note that the Board is marked “Inside Transformer” and “Inside
Tapchanger” to indicate where it was mounted.
CAUTION :      1. If the edge of the port opening is not reasonably flat, there is a
possibility of cracking the Terminal Board.  Therefore, pack with
thinner pieces of Gasket where the gap is too high.  Such extra
packings must be glued to the main gasket, to prevent them
coming adrift in service.
 2. Tighten the Board uniformly, starting with the four corners and
proceeding diagonally.
 3. Tighten with “feel” so as not to damage the Board.
2. Connect all leads on the Transformer side noting the “Connection Diagram”
applicable to your job.
-  2 -
3. Remove the Transport cover on the Tapchanger Port and top hand-hole cover.
Clean out any dust that may have got in.
DO NOT USE COMPRESSED AIR UNLESS YOU HAVE AN EFFICIENT